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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Office of the Director 

101 Monroe Street, 10th Floor, Rockville, MD 20850   ·  240-777-7170  ·  240-777-7178 Fax 
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/mcdot 

montgomerycountymd.gov/311 301-251-4850 TTY

Marc Elrich Christopher R. Conklin 
County Executive Director 

June 9, 2023 

Ms. Jonathan Casey, Planner II 
UpCounty Planning Division 
The Maryland-National Capital 
Park & Planning Commission 
2425 Reedie Drive 
Wheaton, Maryland  

RE:  Preliminary Plan No. 120220020 
 Kings Crossing 

Dear Mr. Casey: 

We have completed our review of the preliminary plan dated May 30, 2023.  A previous plan was 

reviewed by the Development Review Committee at its meeting on May 22, 2018.  We recommend 

approval of the plan subject to the following comments: 

Significant Plan Review Comment 

1. The applicant will need to reconstruct and provide additional ramps to be ADA compliant at the

Crossview Road and Autumn Gold Road intersection.  The additional ramps at each intersection

will bring it into ADA compliance.  This improvement is required to be included in the first

submission of right-of-way permit plans and be constructed with the sidewalks.

Standard Plan Review Comments 

2. All Planning Board Opinions relating to this plan or any subsequent revision, project plans or site

plans should be submitted to the Department of Permitting Services (DPS) in the package for

record plats, storm drain, grading or paving plans, or application for access permit.  This letter

and all other correspondence from this department should be included in the package.

3. The existing right-of-way for Autumn Gold Road and Crossview Road is 50-feet.  No additional

dedication is being required with this preliminary plan.  The applicant proposes to provide 6-foot
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sidewalks along both streets that will be located in a Public Improvement Easement (PIE).  In 

addition, the applicant will provide a Public Utility Easement (PUE) that overlaps with the PIE.  

The PUE will be measured from the existing right-of-way line and be 18 feet.   

4. The required Public Improvements Easement will be necessary along Autumn Gold Road and 

Crossview Road in order to accommodate the required six-foot wide sidewalk construction.  The 

applicant will need to execute a Declaration of Public Improvements Easement document.  That 

document is to be recorded in the Land Records of Montgomery County, with the liber and folio 

referenced on the record plat.  The Public Improvement Easement is to be a minimum width of 

six (6) feet with the overlapping Public Utilities Easement being no less than eighteen (18) feet 

wide. 

5. The storm drain analysis was reviewed and is acceptable to MCDOT.  No improvements are 

needed to the downstream public storm drain system for this plan. 

6. The sight distances study has been accepted.  A copy of the accepted Sight Distances Evaluation 

certification form is enclosed for your information and reference. 

7. If the proposed development will alter any existing street lights, signage, and/or pavement 

markings, please contact Mr. Dan Sanayi of our Traffic Engineering Design and Operations 

Section at (240) 777-2190 or at yazdan.sanayi@montgomerycountymd.gov for proper executing 

procedures.  All costs associated with such relocations shall be the responsibility of the applicant. 

8. Trees in the County rights of way – spacing and species to be in accordance with the applicable 

MCDOT standards.  Tree planning within the public right of way must be coordinated with the 

DPS Right-of-Way Plan Review Section. 

9. Posting of a right-of-way permit bond is a prerequisite to DPS approval of the record plat.  The 

right-of-way permit will include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following improvements: 

 

a. Six-foot-wide sidewalks and handicap ramps (new and reconstructed) and street trees 

along Autumn Gold Road.  

a. Permanent monuments and property line markers, as required by Section 50.4.3(G) of 

the Subdivision Regulations. 

b. Erosion and sediment control measures as required by Chapter 19 and on-site 

stormwater management where applicable shall be provided by the Developer (at no cost 

to the County) at such locations deemed necessary by the DPS and will comply with their 

specifications.  Erosion and sediment control measures are to be built prior to 

construction of streets, houses and/or site grading and are to remain in operation 

(including maintenance) as long as deemed necessary by the DPS. 
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b. Developer shall provide street lights in accordance with the specifications, requirements, 

and standards prescribed by the MCDOT Division of Traffic Engineering and Operations. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this preliminary plan.  If you have any questions or 

comments regarding this letter, please contact me at (240) 777-2118 or at 

rebecca.torma@montgomerycountymd.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Rebecca Torma, Manager 

Development Review Team 

Office of Transportation Policy 

 

Sharepoint/transportation/director’s office/development review/Rebecca/developments/Germantown/120220020 Kings 

Crossing.docx 

 

Enclosures (6) 

 

cc-e: Atiq Panjshiri; MCDPS RWPR 

  FY 2023 Correspondence 

 



Department of Permitting Services
Fire Department Access and Water Supply Comments

DATE: 22-Jun-23

RE: Kings Crossing
120220020

TO: Dean Packard - pgai@verizon.net

FROM: Marie LaBaw

PLAN APPROVED

1. Review based only upon information contained on the plan submitted                   .Review and approval does not cover 
 unsatisfactory installation resulting from errors, omissions, or failure to clearly indicate conditions on this plan.

2. Correction of unsatisfactory installation will be required upon inspection and service of notice of violation to a party
responsible for the property.

22-Jun-23

P.G. Associates, Inc
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43 6/22/2023



43 6/22/2023



Page 1 of 6 

Upcounty Planning Division – Montgomery County Planning Department 

The Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission 

Project Name:  Kings Crossing 
Preliminary Plan No. 120220020 
Date:  May 30, 2023 
Address: 18505 Crossview Road, Boyds, MD 20841 
Location: Southeast Corner of Intersection of Autumn Gold Rd and Crossview Rd 
Tax Map: EU 121 
Tax Account No: 06-01923815 (Parcel 879), 06-03221562 (Outlot A), and 06-03222098

(Outlot B)
Zone: R-200
Applicant: Jim Zhao and Dianna Lu
Owners: Jim Zhao and Dianna Lu

JUSTIFICATION FOR TREE VARIANCE  
WITH THE REVIEW OF PRELIMINARY PLAN AND PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 

A Variance is hereby requested pursuant to Section 22A-21 of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery 
County Code, 2021, as amended (the "County Code") on behalf of the Applicants, Jim Zhao and Dianna 
Lu, the owners of Parcel 879, Outlot A, Outlot B, Block M, Kings Crossing Subdivision (the "Subject 
Property").  This Tree Variance Request is submitted in connection with the coordinated review of the 
above referenced Preliminary Plan of Subdivision and the Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan. 

1) In order to develop the proposed 11 lot subdivision, two (2) protected trees are impacted  and
four (4) protected trees have to be removed.  The proposed driveways, Park Trail, utilities, and
necessary grading necessitate the removal of these trees.  These two (2) protected trees that
are impacted are identified on the approved Natural Resource Inventory Plan at #'s 2 & 10, and
the four (4) trees that will be removed are identified on the approved Natural Resource
Inventory Plan at #'s 1, 7, 8, & 12.  Protected tree # 8 is within the section of existing forest
being cleared and is mitigated through the FFCP Worksheet requirement.  There are no other
protected trees or critical root zone impacts on or abutting the property.

Background Information 

A Chapter 22A Variance is required in order to secure approval of the removal or disturbance of 
certain identified trees that are considered priority for retention and protection under the Natural 
Resources Article of the Maryland Annotated Code.  Accordingly, Packard & Associates hereby 
requests a Tree Variance for the property identified as Parcel 879, Outlot A, Outlot B, Block M, Kings 
Crossing Subdivision.  This Variance request is submitted pursuant to Section 22A-21 of Chapter 22A of 
the County Code and Section 5-1607(c) and Section 5-1611 of Title 5 of the Natural Resources 
Article of the Maryland Annotated Code, (the "Natural Resources Article"). 

The Subject Property is classified in the R-200 Zone pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance and are identified 
as Parcel 879, Outlot A, and Outlot B as recorded in Liber 53520 at Folio 320.  Outlot A and Outlot B are 
currently vacant, and there is a single family detached dwelling on Parcel 879.  The dwelling on Parcel 
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879 shall remain, and become designated as a proposed lot upon approval of the plans and issuance of 
the permits. 
Parcel 879, Outlot B, and the western sector of Outlot A slopes eastward to Crossview Road. Outlot A 
generally slopes northward to Autumn Gold Road.  The northern half of the property drains northwest 
towards the southeast intersection of Autumn Gold Road and Crossview Road, and the southern half of 
the property drains southwest towards the cul-de-sac on Crossview Road and an existing stormwater 
management pond. 

 
The Subject Property is forested on the north with a continuous treeline on the eastside that connects 
to another forested area on the southeast sector of the property.  There are trees squattered 
throughout the property.  

   
The Subject Property fronts Autumn Gold Road to the north and Crossview Road to the west.  To the 
east are single family homes separated by two undeveloped parcels.  To the south is an existing Park 
with open fields.  To the southwest are Six existing ponds. 
 
Tree Removal and Critical Root Zone Disturbance 
 
The proposed development by this re-subdivision application requires approval of a Specimen Tree 
Variance pursuant to Section 22A-21 of Chapter 22A of the County Code.  Approval of the Specimen 
Tree Variance Request in conjunction with the re-subdivision application will; 

2) Enable the Applicant to develop the Subject Property in a manner consistent with other 
properties in the neighborhood.  It will also seek approval of a Landscape Plan to promote and 
enhance the esthetic character of the neighborhood. 

3) Enable the Applicant to redevelop the Subject Property by proposing the addition of ten (10) 
single family detached homes, while maintaining the existing single family home.   

4) Allow the removal of four (4) protected trees.   
a. The 54” Silver Maple tree (#1) is a protected tree with dead limbs and rot.  Silver Maples 

are on the low priority list for saving because of their weak wood structure and shallow 
root systems which cause damage to foundations, sidewalks, and roadbeds.  The critical 
root zone of the Silver Maple tree will be 72% impacted by the proposed development, 
therefore requiring its removal. 

b. The 36” Black Locust tree (#7) is a protected tree with dead wood and vines.  The critical 
root zones of the Black Locust tree will be 44% impacted by the proposed development , 
therefore requiring its removal.   

c. The 32” Black Locust tree (#8) is a protected tree with dead wood and vines.  The critical 
root zones of the Black Locust tree will be 89% impacted by the proposed development , 
therefore requiring its removal.   Protected trees within the section of the existing forest 
being cleared are mitigated through the FFCP Worksheet requirement.  

d. The 31” Black Cherry tree (#12) is a protected tree.  The critical root zone of the Silver 
Maple tree will be fully impacted by the proposed development, therefore requiring its 
removal.  

 
5) Allow the critical root zone disturbance of two (2) protected trees. 

a. The 39” Sycamore tree (#2) is a protected tree with lightning damage.  The critical root 
zones of the Sycamore tree will be 19% impacted by the proposed development and is 
planned to be saved.  Within the Critical Root Zone, pave proposed 11’ Park Trail over 
existing ground  (no cut) per recommendations of Arborist Letter at Final FCP.  
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b.  The 43” Magnolia tree (#10) is a protected tree in good condition.  The critical root 
zones of the Magnolia tree will be 11% impacted by the proposed development and is 
planned to be saved.  Within the Critical Root Zone, pave proposed driveway over 
existing ground (no cut) and remove the existing paving per recommendations of 
Arborist Letter at Final FCP.  

 
The Variance Requirements 
 
Section 5-1607 of the Natural Resources Article requires a variance for the removal or 
disturbance of trees having a diameter of 30 inches when measured at 4.5 feet above the ground.  
Section 5-1611 of the Natural Resources Article authorizes a local jurisdiction to grant a variance: 

"where owning to special features of a site or other circumstances, implementation of this 
subtitle would result in unwarranted hardship to the applicant." 

Chapter 22A of the County Code implements the Natural Resources Article of the State Law and 
specifies the circumstances that permit the Planning Board to grant a variance from Chapter 22A.  
Section 22A-21(a) of the County Code establishes the "minimum criteria" for securing a Tree Variance 
and an applicant seeking a variance from any Chapter 22A requirement must: 

"(1) describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the unwarranted 
hardship; 
(2) describe how enforcement of this Chapter will deprive the landowner of rights commonly  
enjoyed by others in similar areas; 
(3) verify that State water quality standards will not be violated and that a measurable  
degradation in water quality will not occur as a result of granting the variance; and 
(4) provide any other information appropriate to support the request." 
 

A Tree Variance that meets the "minimum criteria" set out in Section 22A-2l(a) of the County 
Code may not be approved if granting the request: 

"(1) will confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants; 
(2) is based on conditions or circumstances which result from the actions by the applicant; 
(3) is based on a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming,  
on a neighboring property; or 
(4) will violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality." 

 
The following paragraphs illustrate the factual basis supporting Planning Board approval of this 
Tree Variance.  Technical information for this request has been provided by the Applicants' engineer, 
Dean Packard, PE, of Packard & Associates, LLC. 
 
The special conditions that are peculiar to the Subject Property that would cause the unwarranted 
hardship are described as follows: 
To meet the R-200 zoning for a Cluster Development, in a manner consistent with other properties in 
the neighborhood, access and amenities are necessary to fulfill the requirement.  Development near or 
around the protected trees would provide a hazard to the proposed single family homes by invasive root 
systems, danger of falling limbs and health of the tree from impacts.   
 

1) The 54” Silver Maple tree #1 wouldn't sustain impacts to the structural critical root zone 
necessary to improve the building, utilities, and grading, therefore requiring its removal.   
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2) The 39” Sycamore tree #2 is impacted and planned to be saved.  Within the critical root zone, 
pave proposed Park Trail over existing ground (no cut) per recommendations of Arborist Letter 
at Final FCP. 

3) The 36” Black Locust #7 wouldn't sustain impacts to the structural critical root zone necessary to 
improve the utilities and grading, therefore requiring its removal.  

4) The 32” Black Locust #8 wouldn't sustain impacts to the structural critical root zone necessary to 
improve the building, utilities and grading, therefore requiring its removal. 

5) The 43” Magnolia #10 is impacted and planned to be saved.  Within the critical root zone, pave 
proposed driveway over existing ground (no cut) and remove the existing paving per 
recommendations of Arborist Letter at Final FCP. 

6) The 31” Black Cherry tree #12 wouldn't sustain impacts to the structural critical root zone 
necessary to improve the building, driveway, sidewalk, utilities and grading, therefore requiring 
its removal. 

 
The unwarranted hardship is that if these trees were not removed or impacted, the development sought 
after would be so restricted that the single family detached homes couldn't be built to achieve the 
proposed re-subdivision.   The denial of the Variance to remove or impact these trees would deny the 
ability to fulfill the requirements to build the community.    
 
Unwarranted hardship is demonstrated, for the purpose of obtaining a Chapter 22A Variance when an 
applicant presents evidence that denial of the variance would deprive the Applicant of the reasonable 
and substantial use of the property. 
Section 5-1611 of the Natural Resources Article authorizes the Planning Board to grant a forest 
conservation variance "where owing to special features of a site or other circumstances, 
implementation of this subtitle would result in unwarranted hardship to the applicant." Those special 
features are described above. 
 
 
Section 22A-21 of the County Code authorizes the grant of a variance under that Chapter when 
an applicant "shows that enforcement would result in unwarranted hardship." The phrase "unwarranted 
hardship" used in both the State Code and County Code is not defined in either.  Under Chapter 22A of 
the County Code a variance may only be granted following consideration of a list of factors set out in the 
Code, one of which is the presence of special conditions that would result in unwarranted hardship if the 
variance were denied. The decision of the Maryland Court of Appeals in White v. North is instructive.  In 
that case the Court of Appeals concluded that the list of factors "must be considered are part of the 
entire matrix that defines what information is necessary to reach a finding as to the existence or 
nonexistence of an unwarranted hardship."  The list of factors in White vs. North is strikingly similar to 
the variance requirements in Chapter 22A of the County Code. 
 

The factors identified in the described as: 
(1) a deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by others;  
(2) that no special privilege will be conferred on an applicant;  
(3) that the need for relief not be caused by an applicant's own acts;  
(4) the need for a variance does not arise from conditions on adjacent property;  
(5) a variance will not adversely affect water quality, (736 A.2d at 1083.) 
 

According to the Court of Appeals "If total compliance with every specific requirement were necessary, 
relief would be really impossible and serious "taking" questions might arise." The Court went on to 
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express its view "that these specifically stated requirements are to be considered in the context of the 
entire variance ordinance, to the end that, when interpreted as a whole, either they are or are not 
generally met."   
 
Interpreting the factors that apply under the County Code, these Applicants would suffer unwarranted 
hardship if the removal of the designated trees were not allowed.  If the requested Variance were 
denied the Applicants would be precluded from redevelopment of the subject property by being unable 
to meet the restrictive requirements in Chapter 22A of the County Code, a right commonly and 
previously enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the community. 
 
State water quality standards will not be violated and that a measurable degradation in water quality 
will not occur as a result of granting the variances. 
A Stormwater Management Concept Plan has been submitted to the Department of Permitting 
Services for the Subject Property using Environmental Site Design techniques to the Maximum Extent 
Practicable and the proposed eleven (11) lot development, upon approval, will meet State water quality 
standards. The approval of the requested Variance will not result in any measurable degradation in 
water quality standards. 
 
Other information that supports the requested variances: 
The Approved and Adopted trees Technical Manual lists several factors for consideration when 
reviewing applications for clearing that now require the approval of a Specimen Tree Variance.  
Generally, the Technical Manual recognizes that clearing is appropriate to create a building envelope for 
development and for street and driveway construction to provide access to new development and to 
create a building envelope for development. Among the development factors that the Technical manual 
considers appropriate for consideration when a Variance request is before the Planning Board is 
whether an urban form of development is desired at a particular location. The area in which the Subject 
Property is located, with its higher density residential zoning is far more appropriate for an urban form 
of development that will result from approval of the proposed re-subdivision. 
 
Table 1.  SPECIMEN TREES TO BE IMPACTED OR REMOVED 

Tree Common Name Tree Species DBH Condition Variance Request 
#1 Silver Maple Acer Saccharinum 54 Fair, Dead Limb, Rot Yes 

#2* Sycamore Platanus Occidentalis 39 Poor, Lightning Damage Yes* 
#7 Black Locust Robinia Pseudoacacia 36 Poor, Dead Wood, Vines Yes 

#8*** Black Locust Robinia Pseudoacacia 32 Fair, Dead Wood Yes*** 
#10** Magnolia Magnolia 43 Good Yes** 

#12 Black Cherry Prunus Serotina 31 Fair Yes 
 
Table 1.  SPECIMEN TREES TO BE IMPACTED OF REMOVED (Continued) 

Tree Comments % CRZ Impacts Disposition 
#1 Impacts for driveway, sidewalk, utilities, and grading 72% Remove 
#2* Impacts for driveways, Park Trail, sidewalk, utilities, and grading 19% Impacted* 
#7 Impacts for utilities and grading 44% Remove 
#8*** Impacts for driveways, utilities, and grading 89% Remove*** 
#10** Impacts for driveways and grading 11% Impacted** 
#12 Impacts for driveway, sidewalk, utilities, and grading 100.0% Remove 

 
*     Tree is impacted and planned to be saved.  Within the Critical Root Zone, pave proposed 11” Park Trail over 
existing ground (no cut) per recommendations of Arborist Letter at Final FCP. 
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**   Tree is impacted and planned to be saved.  Within the Critical Root Zone, pave proposed driveway over 
existing ground (no cut) and remove the existing paving per recommendations of Arborist Letter at Final FCP. 
*** Protected trees within the section of existing forest being cleared are mitigated through the FFCP Worksheet 
requirement. 
 
Conclusion 
 
For the above reasons, and on behalf of the Applicants, Jim Zhao and Dianna Lu, we 
respectively request that the Planning Board Grant the Applicant's request for a Variance from 
the provisions of the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Ordinance, Chapter 22A of the 
County Code as identified on the Preliminary Forest Conservation Plan. 
 
Certification 
 
On behalf of the Applicants, Jim Zhao and Dianna Lu, the undersigned certifies that the information set 
forth in this Justification for Tree Variance is true, complete, and correct to the best of his knowledge, 
information, and belief. 
 
Sincerely, 
PACKARD & ASSCOCIATES, LLC 
 
 
Dean Packard, PE 
Qualified Professional 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES 

      Marc Elrich      Rabbiah Sabbakhan 
 County Executive Director 

2425 Reedie Drive, 7th Floor, Wheaton, Maryland 20902  | 240-777-0311
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices 

May 19, 2023 

Mr. Dean Packard, P.E. 
Packard & Associates LLC. 
16220 Frederick Road, Suite 300 
Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877 

Re: Stormwater Management CONCEPT Request 
for Kings Crossing 
Preliminary Plan #:  120220020 
SM File #:  287564 
Tract Size/Zone:  5.9860 Acres  
Total Concept Area:  3.6668 Acres 
Lots/Block: Outlots A and B  
Parcel(s):  P879 
Watershed:  Little Seneca Creek Class 3  

Dear Mr. Packard, P.E.: 

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the stormwater 
management concept for the above-mentioned site is acceptable.  The stormwater management concept 
proposes to meet required stormwater management goals via Environmental Site Design while 
incorporating Drywells, Rooftop Disconnection, and Landscape Infiltration.   

The following items will need to be addressed prior to Planning Board approval of the Site Plan: 

1. Prior to Planning Board approval of the Site Plan, this stormwater management concept
must be formally revised and an approved Site Development Plan (SDP) Approval letter
must be issued by DPS.  If the Site Plan will be approved in stages, the Site Development
Plan revision submittal must specifically refer to the appropriate phase.

2. Each Lot provides full Stormwater Management for their respective improvements.

This list may not be all-inclusive and may change based on available information at the time.

This concept approval is based on all stormwater management structures being located outside
of the Public Utility Easement, the Public Improvement Easement, and the Public Right of Way unless 
specifically approved on the concept plan.  Any divergence from the information provided to this office; or 
additional information received during the development process; or a change in an applicable Executive 
Regulation may constitute grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to reevaluate the 
site for additional or amended stormwater management requirements.  If there are subsequent additions 
or modifications to the development, a separate concept request shall be required. 
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 If you have any questions regarding these actions, please feel free to contact Andrew Kohler at 
240-777-6275 
        
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
       Mark C. Etheridge, Manager 
       Water Resources Section 
       Division of Land Development Services 
 
MCE: 287564  
    
cc: N. Braunstein 
 SM File # 287564 
 
ESD: Required/Provided 4763 cf / 5504 cf 
PE: Target/Achieved:  1.2”/1.39” 
STRUCTURAL: N/A cf 
WAIVED: N/A ac. 
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